

February 24, 2022

## VIA EMAIL

Mr. Ritchie Murray Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 ritchie.murray@oeb.ca

Dear Mr. Murray:

# Re: EB-2022-0081 Ontario Energy Board – Natural Gas Facilities Handbook Draft – Costs for Chiefs of Ontario

OLTHUIS KLEER TOWNSHEND-LLP

Please find attached the cost claim of Chiefs of Ontario (COO) in the above-referenced proceeding (the Proceeding), filed pursuant to the Board's letter dated February 3, 2022.

COO respectfully requests an award of 100% of its eligible costs, given its strategic and principled participation in the Proceeding, reflecting the unique interests of First Nations across Ontario. COO submits that this request is supported by the following considerations:

- 1. COO participated effectively, taking a coordinated approach to the issues;
- 2. COO participated responsibly and made reasonable efforts to ensure that its participation was not unduly repetitive and was focused on relevant and material issues;
- 3. COO did not engage in conduct that unnecessarily lengthened the process and met all timelines; and
- 4. COO contributed to the Board's better understanding of issues in the Proceeding.

We trust that this approach maximizes efficient use of resources and the right of otherwise unrepresented First Nations to be heard in a manner that is consistent with the Board's mandate and statutory objectives. COO respectfully requests a full award of eligible costs.

Best regards,

NET

OLTHUIS, KLEER, TOWNSHEND LLP Kate Kempton

<u>EB-2022-0081 : 1 : Orit Sarah Rivietz</u>						
COST CLAIM NUMBER 232	SUBMISSION DEADLINE DATE February 24, 2022	CLAIM STATUS Approved by Finance				
EB# EB-2022-0081: Initiatives: Rules, Codes and Guidelines: Ontario Energy Board	OTHER EB#S	PHASE #* 1				
INTERVENOR Rivietz, Orit Sarah; +1 (416) 981-9445 orivietz@oktlaw.com	INTERVENOR COMPANY* Chiefs of Ontario, Toronto: Institution	INTERVENOR TYPE Tax Exempt				
HST RATE ONTARIO 0.00	EXCHANGE RATE 0.00	COUNTRY Canada				
HST NUMBER	LATE SUBMISSION ALLOWED	EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE				

#### PARTICIPANTS

New	Non-Filing Participant First, Last Name	Filing Participant	Total (\$)	Participant Claim Status
No	1	Kempton, Kate; +1 (416) 981-9374 kkempton@oktlaw.com	2,475.00	Submitted
No	,	Morales, Joel; +1 (416) 359-0624 JMorales@oktlaw.com	85.00	Submitted

### ATTACHMENTS

Attachment	Attachment Date	Participant	Document Type	Claim Type	Import Message
COO_CovLtr_CostClaim_20220224.pdf			Cover Letter		
74966 Invoice 2022.02.23.pdf			Time Docket		
CofC EB-2022-0081 Cost Claim 022420221430.pdf					
TOTAL LEGAL/CONSULTANT/OTHER FEES	TOTAL DISB	JRSEMENTS			TOTAL HST
2,560.00		0.00			0.00
TOTAL CLAIM	TOTAL AMOU	JNT AWARDED			
2,560.00					
REASON FOR	REASON FO	R		REASC	ON FOR
DISALLOWANCE	DISALLOWA	NCE - 2		DISALL	OWANCE - 3
MAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO					
Olthuis Kleer Townshend LLP					
SEND PAYMENT TO ADDRESS				ATTEN	
Olthuis Kleer Townshend LLP 250 University Avenue, 8th Floor				Hema E	Bhargava
Toronto, ON					

I am a representative of the Party. I have examined all of the documentation in support of this cost claim. The costs incurred and time spent are directly related to the Party's participation in the OEB Process referred to above.

This cost claim does not include any costs for work done, or time spent, by a person that is an employee or officer of the Party as described in section 6.05 and 6.09 of the OEB's Practice Direction on Cost Awards.

The information (fees and disbursements) filed in this cost claim is complete and accurate and in accordance with the OEB's Practice Direction for Cost Awards and Appendix A, the Cost Awards Tariff.

SUBMITTED BY Joel Morales

M5H 3E5

SUBMIT SECTION

DATE SUBMITTED February 24, 2022

	March 11, 2022		
<b>CASE</b> EB-2022-0081: Initiatives: Rules, Codes and Guidelines: Ontario Energy Board	Kate Ker COST CLAIM EB-2022-0081 : 1 : Orit Sarah Rivietz	INTERVENOR NAME Rivietz, Orit Sarah; +1 (416) 981-9445 orivietz@oktlaw.com	PARTICIPANT CLAIM STATUS Submitted
<b>FILING PARTICIPANT</b> Kempton, Kate; +1 (416) 981-9 kkempton@oktlaw.com	NEW PARTICIPANT No	NON-FILING PARTICIPANT F. NAME	NON-FILING PARTICIPANT L. NAME
SERVICE PROVIDER TYPE Legal Counsel	YEAR CALLED TO BAR 2001	COMPLETED YEARS PRACTICING/YEARS OF RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 21	HOURLY RATE 330
CV STATUS (FOR CONSULTANT/ANALYST) CV Required	LAST CV DATE	21	HST RATE CHARGED 0.00
HEARINGS No	CONSULTATIONS Yes	DISBURSEMENTS No	

March 11, 2022

CONSULTATION								
<b>Description</b>	<u>Ma</u>	aximum <u>Ho</u> <u>Hours</u>	<u>urs</u>	<u>Hourly</u> <u>Rate</u>		<u>HST</u> Rate	<u>HST</u>	<u>Total</u>
Consultation								
Review the Handbook and preparing and submitting comments		8.00	7.50	330	2,475.00	0.00		2,475.00
Consultation Total								
Total Legal/Consultant Fees					2.475.00		0.00	2,475.00
Attachments								
Attachment Doc	cument Type	Import	Messag	e				
	over Letter ime Docket							

## Hearings, Consultations, Disbursements Attachments

### Attachment

### Related Disbursement Claim

COO\_CovLtr\_CostCl aim\_20220224.pdf 74966 Invoice 2022.02.23.pdf

nent Claim	

<b>Document</b>		
<u>Type</u>	<u>Claim Type</u>	<u>lı</u>
Cover Letter	Consultations	
Time Docke	Consultations	

Import Message

CC\_Participant\_Combined.rpt - last Update 20211112 2:17 pm



February 24, 2022

## VIA EMAIL

Mr. Ritchie Murray Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 ritchie.murray@oeb.ca

Dear Mr. Murray:

# Re: EB-2022-0081 Ontario Energy Board – Natural Gas Facilities Handbook Draft – Costs for Chiefs of Ontario

OLTHUIS KLEER TOWNSHEND-LLP

Please find attached the cost claim of Chiefs of Ontario (COO) in the above-referenced proceeding (the Proceeding), filed pursuant to the Board's letter dated February 3, 2022.

COO respectfully requests an award of 100% of its eligible costs, given its strategic and principled participation in the Proceeding, reflecting the unique interests of First Nations across Ontario. COO submits that this request is supported by the following considerations:

- 1. COO participated effectively, taking a coordinated approach to the issues;
- 2. COO participated responsibly and made reasonable efforts to ensure that its participation was not unduly repetitive and was focused on relevant and material issues;
- 3. COO did not engage in conduct that unnecessarily lengthened the process and met all timelines; and
- 4. COO contributed to the Board's better understanding of issues in the Proceeding.

We trust that this approach maximizes efficient use of resources and the right of otherwise unrepresented First Nations to be heard in a manner that is consistent with the Board's mandate and statutory objectives. COO respectfully requests a full award of eligible costs.

Best regards,

NET

OLTHUIS, KLEER, TOWNSHEND LLP Kate Kempton

	March 11, 2022		
<b>CASE</b> EB-2022-0081: Initiatives: Rules, Codes and Guidelines: Ontario Energy Board	<b>Joel Mc</b> <b>COST CLAIM</b> EB-2022-0081 : 1 : Orit Sarah Rivietz	INTERVENOR NAME Rivietz, Orit Sarah; +1 (416) 981-9445 orivietz@oktlaw.com	PARTICIPANT CLAIM STATUS Submitted
<b>FILING PARTICIPANT</b> Morales, Joel; +1 (416) 359-062 JMorales@oktlaw.com	24 <b>NEW</b> 24 No	NON-FILING T PARTICIPANT F. NAME	NON-FILING PARTICIPANT L. NAME
SERVICE PROVIDER TYPE Legal Counsel	YEAR CALLED TO BAR 2019	COMPLETED YEARS PRACTICING/YEARS OF RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 3	HOURLY RATE 170
CV STATUS (FOR CONSULTANT/ANALYST) CV Required	LAST CV DATE	5	HST RATE CHARGED 0.00
HEARINGS No	CONSULTATIONS Yes	DISBURSEMENTS No	

March 11, 2022

CONSULTATION Description		<u>Ma</u>	aximum Ho Hours	<u>urs</u>	<u>Hourly</u> <u>Rate</u>		<u>HST</u> Rate	<u>HST</u>	<u>Total</u>
Consultation Review the H submitting co	landbook and preparing and mments		8.00	0.50	170	85.00	0.00		85.00
Consultation Total	onsultant Fees					85.00		0.00	85.00
Attachments									
Attachment	Do	cument Type	Import	Messag	e				
COO_CovLtr_CostClaim_ 74966 Invoice 2022.02.23		Cover Letter ïme Docket							

## Hearings, Consultations, Disbursements Attachments

### Attachment

### Related Disbursement Claim

COO\_CovLtr\_CostCl aim\_20220224.pdf 74966 Invoice 2022.02.23.pdf

nent Claim	

<b>Document</b>		
<u>Type</u>	<u>Claim Type</u>	<u>lı</u>
Cover Letter	Consultations	
Time Docke	Consultations	

Import Message

CC\_Participant\_Combined.rpt - last Update 20211112 2:17 pm



February 24, 2022

## VIA EMAIL

Mr. Ritchie Murray Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 ritchie.murray@oeb.ca

Dear Mr. Murray:

# Re: EB-2022-0081 Ontario Energy Board – Natural Gas Facilities Handbook Draft – Costs for Chiefs of Ontario

OLTHUIS KLEER TOWNSHEND-LLP

Please find attached the cost claim of Chiefs of Ontario (COO) in the above-referenced proceeding (the Proceeding), filed pursuant to the Board's letter dated February 3, 2022.

COO respectfully requests an award of 100% of its eligible costs, given its strategic and principled participation in the Proceeding, reflecting the unique interests of First Nations across Ontario. COO submits that this request is supported by the following considerations:

- 1. COO participated effectively, taking a coordinated approach to the issues;
- 2. COO participated responsibly and made reasonable efforts to ensure that its participation was not unduly repetitive and was focused on relevant and material issues;
- 3. COO did not engage in conduct that unnecessarily lengthened the process and met all timelines; and
- 4. COO contributed to the Board's better understanding of issues in the Proceeding.

We trust that this approach maximizes efficient use of resources and the right of otherwise unrepresented First Nations to be heard in a manner that is consistent with the Board's mandate and statutory objectives. COO respectfully requests a full award of eligible costs.

Best regards,

NET

OLTHUIS, KLEER, TOWNSHEND LLP Kate Kempton